west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57™ Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep. wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

. 26.0452 .
S (304) 9260432 Wednesday, April 5, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
101 MCQUISTON DRIVE

JACKSON CENTER, PA 16133

Re: Permit approval for LOIS A. BAKER 1
47-091-01067-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.¢g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James &4 Ma "
Chief

Operator’s Well Number:
Farm Name: BAKER, LOIS ANN

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-091-01067-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 4/5/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified

pernit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give

notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

04/07/2023
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WW-4B 1)Date March 7 , 2023
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. Bakar#l
3)API Well No. 47-u - o087

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: 0il / Gas / Liguid injection / Waste disposal /
{(If "Gas, Production or Undergrcund storage ) Deep / ShallowX
5 lLocation: Elevation 1685 Watershed Iributary of Glade Run of Sandy Creek
District Knottsville County laylor Quadrangle Thornton (6838)
Address P.O.Box 8070 Address 414 Summer Street
Charleston, WV 25362 Charleston, WV 25301

8) 0Qil and Gas Inspector to be notified 9} Plugging Contractor

Name Sam Ward Nzame Coastal D!‘Illlng EaSt, LLC

Address P.O. Box 2327 Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road

Buckhannon, WV 26201 Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10} Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

Appropriate coal seam top = 504.61'

Approximate coal seam bottom = 511.08"

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
WOork can commence.

Digitally signed by Samue! D. Warad

Work order approved by inspector Samuel D. Ward |i ::Iaamzzoza.us.ua13:15:234)5'00' Date 3/8/2023
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EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, ICG Tygart Valley, LLC will utilize the following method to plug all future
wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

a) Ifactive well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be instalied with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

Samuel D. 5o oara
Ward ” Date: 2023.03.08

13:15:36 -058'00°
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€D EXHIBIT No. 2

—

CDAS TAL Coastal Drilling East LLC e 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

-EAS
a8l LimaE & ¥ Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

“A Shaft Drillers International Company”

Mr. Chuck Duckworth, on behalf of Diversified Gas & Oil Corporation Gas
Well & Property Manager

Arch Coal, Inc. - Leer Mine Complex

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells like the wells we
have been plugging for the last few years. This is the procedure we will generally utilize to
plug 47-091-01070, 01067, and 01069.

luggi an

«  Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

* Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures

+  Removed any/all of the 1 %" tubing from surface to TD (5760")

*  Clean out well to original total depth (5760").

«  Runcement bond log on4 %" casing to determine top of cement

+  Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of
cement determined by the bond log.

«  Tagtop of bottom hole plug to insure plug is at correct depth. Re-cement if
necessary.

*  Cutand pull 4 4" casing from the free point determined by the bond log.

+  Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 2" casing

»  Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

+  Cement hole from top of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50' of the bottom of
the 7" casing.

+ If necessary cut and pull any free casing.

+  Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine.

«  Multiple cuts may be required to be placed with both the bonded 7" and 9 5/8"
casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" increments through the mining area
in the Lower Kittanning Coal Seam.

+  Cement hole from top of intermediate plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine.

* Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.

+  Contractor will use Class A cement.

Samuel D. %g:t:lll'y signed by Samuel D.
Date: 2023.03.08 13:15:45
\Ward |l st
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Tane eroa, will ba available, The ilve hass
will be lgaated near the worklog fice.

{5) Sulfzefent supplies of rant soppodt
and venttlalion mateclals will ba
available and lecated near the worklog
face. [n acldition, an emergency plug
and/or plugs will ha availablb within
the Immediate awgu. ot tho wall

fntersaction. )
(6) Bquipnrent dnvalved in mining

through the well vl bo cheokod for
pexiisaibiility and serviced on the
maintenanca shift prior to mining
tlwcugh the wall. The mellnne monitor
cx Hie cortinyous mining machine
invalved fn minlog theough e well
will also he calibrated on the
aintaance “;;R prioy to mining

ough the wall.
thl["r‘ilﬁ!hsrz suining {a in progress, tests
for muthane will bz made with a hand-
held methane detector at léast avery 10
minites, &om the time that mining writh
the contimtous inining machine is
within 30 fact of the wall unti] the well
{5 intersected, and fmmedialely priox la
mining through, During the aclual
culting-through pracess, na individual
wLII he allovrad on the retum sidg untl
mining-thraugh has been gompleted and
the arga has boen examinad and

clazad safe. .
de{é} The working avea will be fiéa Fein
accumulations of coal dust and coal
spilleges, and ock dust will be placed
ore the roof, xib, and fldar ta within 20
foat of the farme when mining fxough the

well.
{9) When the wall fu intersécted, all
aquipment will be deenergized and the
laea tharonghly sxamined and
tesmined safo befoxe mining is
resumer. L )

(10) Any casing iill be rgmoved and
o opan fame will be pormitted in the
avea until adequate ventilation ad haen
established around the well.

(1} After a wall has heen inlpesdetad
and the working place detegmined sale,
winiog will cantinue by the well atg
distance sufficlent to poxmit adequate
ventilation avauad e srea of the well.

(12) No pevson will be permitted in
the atan of the mining:throngh dpecation
eicopt those aclually ehgaged inthe
opevation, company personuel,

evsonnel from MSHA, and personaal
Efam the Kentucky OMSL.

{13) Tha mining-through operation.
will be under the direcl supervision of
a cactiffed individual, lostructions
cancerning le mln.ing«luqqgl]’;
operation will be {ssued only by the
eectified Individual in charge, MSEA
fessonnel ruay inlemqi)t or halt the
puning througly opevation when
negessacy for the safety of the miness.

(14) Within 30 days aRer (his Ocder
becames final, the patitioner will submit

proposed cevisions %or s aperoved
ming emevgency svacuation and
fivefiglhling plan required by 30 CFR
751501, The patitioner wil{tevi'se the
plans to feclude the hazards and
svactalion procadures to be used for
well intersectians,

The pelitionsr facther stites (hat this

stition will apply ta alk ypes aFmintng
fcuwm tipnal, continuons, uad
ongwall] and sssecls hat the proposed
altoeaative method will atall Himes
pravidg a mensura of prateciion no [ess
than that of thia exdsting standard,

Docket Nugmber: V{-2032-054-C,

Prtitioner: 1,0ne Mountain Peocessing,
fuc,, Draswer C, 8t Charles, Virgtaia
74262,

Mina: Ming Nd, 1, MSHA LD. Mo, 15—
10754, Routé 896 Benedict Road, St.
Charles, Virgfirla 26262, located in
Havlan Counly, Kéntucky.

ftegulation Affected:30 CFR 75,208
(Warning davices).

Mad}}f}qtfah Request: ThE petitionst
vequests 4 modificdtion af tha existing
standard ta permit a readily visible
warning to ba posted al the second rovr
of permanent zoof suppozt quih
unsuppazted xool of d‘}zf}yslc{d gnu-ier ta
be installed td frapede kavel bayord

ermanent suppott, except during the
installation of coal supposts, ‘Thé
pelitibnac slates thats )

(1) The Kentucky Office of Ming
Safety atid Ligerising raquitas "a
wagndng devica to he installad on the
second row of permanent roof suppurt
authy wusupported soof!

{2]‘:»151{&'3 approved Precautions for
Romote Contxal Operation of
Contfnuous Mining Machines staos that
“Whila using remate cotttvoly, the
continuoys mining machine ogerator
and 11 othsy persons will pasition
thewiselves na eldsei than the second
'full rove* of installed roat bolts authy
the fice.’*

(8}'This putitioli is necessary ta
improve safely and Yo atfain
corpmanality between Stale and Fedgral
vagiflations,

“) Safoly increases wlien the distanie
ay smployas kaeps fronz vasupported
iaof lnaveesas.

‘Tho petilioner assects that the
proposed altemative mathed will atall
limes guarantes no loss thon the some
measure of protoction affacded by the

exisling standard,
Dacket Number: M-207 2-055-0,

Petitioner: ICG Tygart Valley, LLG,
1200 Tygart Nrive, Graltan, Wast

Virginia 26354,
Mine: Tygart #1 Mind, MSHA 1.0, No.

(609182, located i Taylor Con nty,
West Virginia.

Regulalion Affacted: 30 CFR 75,1700
(01l and gas walls),

! ucdifieatfon Aequesi: The patidenay

squests a wadificution a¥tha misting
standard requising that bavless e
sstahlished and maintained ovound oif
and gas wells penetsating canlbeds or
unclergraund areas ofebal minon to
getmit an altenative niathad of
zompliance, The petitioner statey that:
(1] Tlve mine 1s projented to encausiter
vartical in-yeum borehales, typical ta pit
1nd natural gag walls, as mine
development professas.

[2) 'Tho active dovelopment sactlon i
appraiching these boreholes, and is
projectad to encovnter additional
bareholes in the:futura as mining
aperliong conlinus,

(3) The procadura prasented in this
patition will be used to easua Lhat
ninfug Ehl.'l)l:fh thasa borelalss ig
secamyplished safely and, dsan
alternativa to compliance with 30 CFR
75.1700, wil pm«?ds na loss than the
same moasure of pratection to the
miners, ss required by the MSHIA,
standard,

Tha petitionar praposes to usa the
falfowing pragedures when plugging ofl
ac gas walld:

1) Prior to plugging an oil or gas woll,
3 diligent effuct will ho mada to alean
i borshole to the original total depth,
Il his depth cannot be teached, the
gorohole 1will ba cleaned aut toa depth
(bet would perrmit the plagement af at
Iansl 200 feat of expanding cemenit
belaw tha base oftha lawest minibla
coal.Bad,

(2) Whep eleaning the borehalg, 2
diligent affort will bo meda ta removo
1l af the casing inthe bogdhole, [fit s
nat possible:te cemove all afthe castug,
rhe nnsi’nﬁ that temaing will bo
pectoratad veripped t}t intgevals spacad.
cloga enough to pemit expanding
sement slutry ta infllteate te anuulus
belwoen. the casing and the bowghold
szall for o distance of a laast 200 faat
lLeTow the basa of the lowdst minable
conl bad.

(3) IF the cleaned-ont borelile
praduczs gos, a mechanionl brldge plug
will be placed in the bowhola ina
campetent sratun at least 200 feat
balory the base af tha lowast mipable
coal bud, lnjnt ag;nve %m lop ofthe
uppernwost hydrocasbow-prody
slr:flum. Ifft¥s not‘pogsllseté sql“x?
mechnnical bridge plug,a snbsl'antiul
brush Iuima{t a ma‘ﬂ uifs plage.

‘The Distriet Manuger may allow tlie
use of nther affectiva methods of
stopping any and ull gas flatv amitting
feomn. tha ivallboré belore placoment of
cement Hwongh the minable coal
seom({s), Such approval will be
documentec in a written raspanse to (he
opbtatars’ submittal of a detaifed
explonation of the utethod to be used
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1 aa -:mflmaning avaluativn of the
walative ellectiveriess of the nltarnativs,
(4) A suite of logs will ba mada,
consisting of a enlipar stvey,
directional deviatlon survay, snd I(ég(sj
suitable for doterntining the top an
bottom of tha lowast minable coal bed
and, potential hydrocathon-praducing
strata and tha lacatlon for the bridge

Lug.
g [.‘§ IF the yppermost hydwcathou-
producing stealum fs wilhin 900 feat of
Lhe hase of tho lawest minabla coal bed,
properly placsd mechanicnl bridge
plugs or asuilahle bmslmlug described
[n.parageaply (3) above will be used to
isolata %m‘h,ydms:arhon‘-ipmduciug
stratum from (he expanding coment
plug. Mavertheless, a migimum of 200
fzct af expanding comant will ba placad
elow the lowest minabla conl bhed.

fﬂ] Theg welluorg will be completely
iilled and. clrculatad with o gel, thet
inhibits any flow of gas, supports the
walls of the borahols, and incraases the
Jensily of the expanding cement, Thia
gel wiﬂ be pumped Uirough open-end
lubing run to a peint approgimately 20

fast ahove the holtom of the cleaned out
avea of the barshole or bridge plug.

Tha petitionas proposes to use e
follosuing proceduras when plugging gas
and oil wells lo the surloco:

(1) A cementplug will ba sat in the
wallhore by %lumping expending cement
slurzy down the tubing to displace the
gel and fll tha hotéhala ta the surfica,
Ay an alternative, the cement sluery may
be pumped davn the tubing so that tha
barehole Is fillad. Thera will be at least
200 feet af exponding cement halaw the
base of the lowest miuable coal bed.

(2) & mackey conforming (o the
requiremaents of the stale tagulatory
authorily will be installed at the
borehdle, ox a small quuntity of steel
lurnings ov othier small maguetic
particles will be embedded in the Lop of
the cement near the surface. The
mathod vsad will ha suitablé to serva as
3 permaonsnt magnelic monvment ofthe
borohola. ]

The following proceduias will be
usod for the}: Vﬂl&t pipe nixlaﬂmrl for
ulugelng off and gas wells:
¥ [J? Ang"fn-fnch gr largec gipa will be
rum into the wallbora to a depth vk 100
faat below tha lowest minable coal bec
andl wedgecd to a smaller dismaler pipa
tivat, if deshed, will extend to %u_[nt
1pproximately 20 feak abhiove the bdltarst
of the c]e'él}a ~oul aren of the horghale
GSr an, a piug.
r[bg{[ig qa?negt plug will he spt in thie
wellbove by pumping expancing cement
siurey, Portland cemant, or a Portland
remont-fly ash mixtuce doswn the tibing
ta displaca the gal so that the bowshole
iz filled with covenl. The barehola and

the vant iy will b fllad wiih
expajding rament fora nfnlmean of
200 fet balosy the basn of the lovest
minable coal bed, The top of the
expanding cement will extand upward
fo & point.approximataly 200 fret abpye
thg ‘vsqg of the (owest imivable coal had,

(3] AlL fludd will be evacuated Eorm,
the veot pipe ta facilitate testing fox

a5, During the pvacualion of fluid,
the axpanding cament will nothe
distuchied.

(4) The top ofthe vant Ffpp will e
Era tectad (a prevoat liqulds or solids

qm entering the wellbore, but petmit
wéody access (o the full internal
diamater of the vent plpe when
[ECessny.

The petitionsr proposes tu ysa the
folloswing Lfmucec[u'tes when plugging ol
utf gas wolls fyv subsequont ugs as
degasification hopeholes:

é{' & cement plug will boset iv, the
wallbore by pumping expanding cament
slurclr dasyn the tubing to displacs the
gel and provide 4t leakt 200 feat of
oxpending ceruent halow the losvest
tutridble coal bed, The top of tie
expandiog cement will extend.upvard
to a point abbva the top of the coul bed
baing mdned, Fhis distance vrillhe
liasac! on tha averigs hqig;\t aftha raaf
stigta bedakaga for the mine,

(2] Ta facililate mathane dvainage,
dagasificalfon casing of suitabla
didmeter, slolted or perforated
theaughaut its lower 150 ta 200 feet,
will be set fn the harahole to.a point (o
to 30 fact above the top of the axpanding
cement,

(3] The annulus bebweon (he
degusification casing and the borshala
w:ﬂ[ will be cemonted froma going
immedlately abiova the sloks ov
pocforations to the sucface,

. (%) Tho degasification coalag will b
cloaed oirt for s m.:idl longth,

(5) The'top of the degasification
cusing will ba fittod with'a wallheacl
eyuipped as requiced by Lhe Distsies
Manager. Such squipment may include
chack valves, shut-iri valves, sampli
poct, Beme orvestor equipmant, and
sacurity foncing,

The tollawing oltarnative procedures
for preparing and plugging oll and gas
vrells will apply to wells that the
Potltioner eud the Districl Manager
ageea cainot ba complataly cleaned oup
dute to damage ta tha wall caused by
subsidence, caving, or ather factors; as
doterminad by the petitionee and agread
ta by the Distefct Manager, These
pravislons will apply unless allernallve
rieayures aca ngeaed upon sud based
upan a plun. submitted ta the Distrlct
Managat:

(1) '?'ha pelitioner will dvill 4 hwle
adjacent and parallal to Uha well to a

. ullavy the mathad autling

depils ol al Yenst 700 Yeat belosy the
tovost minablecoal seam.

(2) Tho peiitioner will uso a
geaphysical sensing davica lo ucate any
cagn%mat muﬁ tomairt In the wall,

] 12 tha wall contafns casing(s], the
petitioner will drill inta the wall frorn
tha paralia] hale, From 10 feet halaw the
coal seam {0 10 feetabova tha coal
seam, tha yetitionay will perforate or tip
all cagings at infevvals of t laast G faat.
Beyoud thiy distaucs, tha petitionor will
peviorale ot rip at [east evory 50 feat
from 4t lsast 200 feet lielow the base af
the lawest mfiabla coal seam up to 100
feet abnve (ho seam hetng mined, The
petittonor will Bl the anaulus batvean
the castag, and hotiwean the casings and
the wall wall with effmd_ing comant
(vhinitiwm 0.5 peceat expansfon upoR
selting), and will ansuce that these areng
contaln no voids, If the petitigner, using
a casing bond log, can demonatrate to
the sntistaction of the Distzict Manager
that fha unnulus of tha well {s
aclequately sealed with cement, then the
petitionor wiil not be requived to
petforate or vp the casing for that
pasticular walli1 or fill these aceas willy
cement. When multiplt cesing and
tubing sleings aié prasent i the coal
horizon(s), any edsing Uiat remains svilf
be r‘lépad ov perforaled and Gilled with
expanding cement as indicated. abave,
fn acceptable casing hond log for eacl
casing and whing strlng is needad if
used n lign of sipping ov parlorating
mualtiple stringg,

(4] Whera the petitioner datermines
andl tha District Manage: ageees that
therals Insuj‘ﬁcientms!uam the well to

in pacagraply
(3) above to be used, then the palilionay
will nsa a horlizontal bydvaulic
[eacturing lachniquato intercopt the
otiginal wall, From at least 200 faat
tinlaity Ui buse of tho lowast minable
cool seapt to n point at leost 50 foet
abaye the soam belng mined, the
petitionér will Facture at least she
plates at tntervals to ho agreer{;pnn by
the potitionet and the Districk ) umager
aler cansldering the gealogloal strata
and the progsure within the well, Tha
petitfonec will then pump expanding
cantent inlo the &aaﬁrmf wall in
suffialont quanilties and in & menner
thiat fills nll inteveaptad voids.

(5] The patilioner will prapaxe doyi-
hola lags for each well, The togs wil]
consist ofa caliper survey and log(s)
suftablo for datesmining the top, bottorn,
mad thickness of all copl seams and
potontial hydearahon-produetng stratg
aticl the location for the bridge &fug. The
petitioner may obtain the logs froi the
ddjrcant liole rather thaa the wall if tha
condlition of the wall mokes it
impractical to insext the equipmont

04/07/2023
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aecassary (o obialn tha log e Distiiot
Manuger may appeovo Ui s of o
davwwi-tials eomaze] survay In Hawaf
dlown-halo loga 1£, in hig or hee
judgment, such logs would ot ba
sudtabla for ohtaining the data or ave
impractical ¢a obtain due tg the
condition gF the dxill hole. A journal
will be mainfained describing the langtle
and type matacdal used (o plug the well;
the {ength oEcaing(s] remaved,
pecfosated, ot ripped or lofi in place;
and other perkinent [nformation
cancEning sealing the well,

(6) AKer e pelitloner has iu%ﬁad
the well, the petiiongrwill g uz the
apef porions of bath holes §iom the
botforn 1o tha suxface with Partlund,
cearent ov a tightweight cement mixtura,
The petltioner will embad steel tarsthgs
of other small magnstie particles in, tha
top of the cament near the surface (o
SET/e A5 & permanent magnetlc
mornument of the wall, In tha )
altemalive, a a%-inch ar larger casing
set.in cement will axtend at least 36
Inches above the ground Jegel, &
combinglion of the mefods outlinad In
pavagraph (3] and (4} above may have to
be used in a single well, depending
upon. the conditions of the hole and the

resanae of casiogs, The potilione: and
the Distelot Mauager may discuss the
rature of each holé and the District
Manager may requite the usa of wore
than ohe metlad.

The petitioner proposes ta uge the
following cut-tbmugb procedures
whenevaer thesefaty barrlze diamgter is
reduced. to a distanca Joss than the
District Manager would apprave
pursuant (o §75.1700 ot the petitioner
praceeds with an fntent to cut thraugh
a plusgad well: . ]

(t) Prior ta reducing the safety bareier
to o distence Iese than the Distvick
Managor would a;:}amve or proceeding
with intent to cut thraygh g pttﬁg«ad
well, the petitionar will notity the
District Monager,

(2) Mining ineloss proximily to oc
theough a plugged well will be done du
a ghift appeover by e District
Monager. )

(8) The Distriot Managey,
sepresifativa of the minows, and the
appropriate Stales agancy willbe
notiffed by the oparator In suBiciont
time prlox ta the mining-thvongh _
operation ta providean o Fortu.qu for
them to avea sepresentalive present.

(4] When usfng continuaus mining
aquipiment, didvage sights willbe
insmgled at theJost apen crosscut near
tha placa to ba mived to onsure
Infetsection of the woll, Tha drivage
sights will niot ha move that 80 faat from
Use woll. When vsing longwall mining
mathods, delvage sights will be installad

ou -food cantyrs for 2 distae of 5O
feel In advancs of the well ynco, The
dalvage sights will e (nstalled in the
leadgate and taflgates,

(6] Fivefighting equipmend, inoluding
fivd extinguishers, rock dust, and
sufficient fivs hoso (o weach the wackésig
face-agea of the mining-through will be
uwailabla when elther the conventional
or continuous mining method is uged.
The fiza fse will ba losated (u the lase
opea crogseut of the' entry ar vaom, All
fiva hoses will be ready for operatian
duing the miving-lirongh.

(6) Sutffeient sugpliss of ruef supgoct
and veitilalion materals will b
available aud located at the last opoit
ceasscuel, I additian, an emérgenay plu 4
and/ox plugs will be available (. the
[ninediate brea of the cut-theougl,

(7) The quantity o€ aiy xequicact by the
appraved niine ventilation plan, hut not
lasy than 5,000 cubic fest pey minute
(ofm) of aie fos scruliboe-equippecl
cankintoua miners or not legs than
9,000 clin for canfinuaus minee sactions
using auxiliavy faus or line brattica oniy,
will be used.!a ventilatathe warking
face dinting the mining-th augl
aperation, The quantily of dfr requiired
by the ventilation plan. but not less thaa
40,000 cém, will reach the working face
aof szch longwall dusing the mining-
theough operation,

(8) Equiprient will be chacked far
permisaibility and secvicad on the shify
puigr o ining:theough the wall. The
methane monitors ou the continuoug
mining machine ot the Iongvsall shear
und face will ba calibratacl ofy the shig
priov te mining teough, the well,

(9) When mining is in prograss, fesls
for mathane will be meds with a [inel.
helgl methans dafactor at least avesy 10
mimnfes fom the time that mining wils
the cantinuous mining machine ig
within 30 feel.of the well unti{ the well
is intarsacted and immediately pior to
mfning through, When mining witl,
longwall minhig squipment, tests loe
methatg will e made ak least eveey 10
minutes when tho longwall Frua iy
within 10 feet of the well. Duirig the
actual cuttingthequgh procesy, no
individual will ba allowad on the retuen
sido vubil mining theough has haen
completwd and tha aceq has hiean
exantined and declaved safe.

(1a) Wh%n using conbinugus mining
methads, the working aves will be fen
from am:umu!ati?é of el dust and
conl spllla'&lcs. aiid vook dust will ba
placad ot tha voof, rib, and foor ta
within 20 fool of the face-whan mining
(hrough ox near the well on the shift oy
shifts ducing which tha cut-through will
eccuy. Ou longwall seclions, rack-
dusting will be conducted and placsd

on tha roaf, «th. and fluor up (o both
headgaty and caflyata gab.

(4] Whan the wallborn 13 futerserted,
all equipment vill be desnotigiizad ancl
the avea thoroughly examined and
determined sifa before mintug is
rasuad; zlnly well casiog wiﬁ ba
resioved aod ho open Hame will be
pezmitted tn tho aven nuti! gelaquate
wantilation hns besn establishe acownd
the wallbore,

(12) dRev 4 well has heen intersectad
ancl the working area detoimiined, safo,
mining will soatinuo iulyy tha well a¢ 5
distance sufficient tq peemit adaquala
ventilatlon acoupd (he awn of the
wéllhora,

(13] No patson will ba permittad i
the area of tha ninig-thraugh oparalion
ekedpt those actually engagod i, the
apetation, conpany personoet,
vepingénfafives af the minats, personnel
fram. M8HA, and personnol feum. the
apprapriafe State agsncy,

FL'!] e mining-throngh opevation
will s cndey the dlvect supervision of
2 ceqtified offical, Tnstructfons
cancerning the mipbig-thraogh
apecation will be issusd oaly ly the
certified officjal in chavge. MSHA,
pavsonuel may fnterrupt or halt the
minigipg-ﬂimuﬁl ogeraliqu when
nacéssacy ol tha safbly of the minory.

{14) The pstitioner will filo o plugging
affidavil sgiting forth o pasons who
perticipated in the wark, a descuiption
of te phigging work, and a cartification,
by the petitiongr that the well has bren
pmg&eﬂ ds desctilod, )

(16) Within'80 days after the Proposed,
Deglsiaw and Order (PDO) bocormes
final, the putitioner vl submit
peoposed ravisions far lis approvad a0
GBI Past 48 traintivg plan to the Distict
Mfinqig'er. The pravisions will includea
Initial and cefiihier tralnfng rogasding
complionce with the terms and
condt(ignf_qluta,d i the POD,

The patitionerasserts that the
pioposed altermatlve methad veil] atall
tiife guazantee minexs 1o less than the
siiite measuve of pratertion us affarded
by the existing standacd,

Dovket Number: M~2012-002-0.

Patitioner; Haela Gerans Crook Miniug
Company, P.0. Bax 82140, Jynean,
Alaska 99803,

Mine: Groens Grvek Min, MSEHA | .0,
No. 50-01267, lacated in Junaay
County, Maska,

Regulation Afscted: 30 CFR §%.14180
(Rall-avel %mlqclivc structares (ROPS)
and seal belts for surtace equipment].

Modificaiion Request: Tha _gonl}ﬂoner
vequests a modiflcalion of the existing
standard to permit employaas to by
transparted 1,600 feet ta dud from the
surlace dvy Facility ta work sites
undexground using undasground ming

04/07/2023



WR-33 DATE: 2113/07
Rev (5-01) API ¥ : 47-091-01067
State of West Virginia
* Department of Environmente] Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

Woll Operator's Repost of Well Work

Farmunsme;  Lois Beker Operator Well No.: 1
LOCATION: Elevation: _169s5° Quadrangle: Thomton
District: ____ Knottsville County; Taylor

Latitude: 7220 FeetSovthof _39 __ Deg. 20  Min_ 00  Sec.
Longitude: 10320 Pect West of _79 Deg._ 352 Min.__ 30 Sec.

Company: Texas Keystone, In¢.

Cuing& | Usedin Leftin well | Cement il
Tubing | driling up Cu. Ft,

Address: 560 Epsilon Drive

Pitsburgh PA, 15238

Agent: Jon Fermor 133/8"” 40.6' 40.6° Sanded In

Inspector: Bl Hatfleld

Date Pormit Irs it Tnsued: 7/13/2006 s 1326' 1326 191 8KS

Date Well Work Commenced: 1 1/6/06

Date Well Work Completed; 11/10/06 4% 5380" 5380" 235 SKS

Verbal Plugaing:

Date Permission granted on: N/A

Rotary X Cable Rig

Total Depth (feef): 5606’

Fresh Waier Depth (f1.):

550

Sait Water Depth (f1.):

Is coal being mined in area (NY)T N

Conl Depths (1), 165, 331', 505", 324"

OPEN FLOW DATA

Producing formation_ 3" Elk Pay zone depth (t)_S5258'- 5296

Gas: Initial openflow____GISTSTM  MCFA Oil: Initial open flow, Bbiid
Final open flow still testing MCF/d Oil: Final open flow Bbi/d
Time of open flow between initial and final testsNA _ Hours

Static rock Pressure___potgecorded  peig (surface pressure) after _ N/A  Hours

Second Producing formation__ 2% Eli Pay zone depth (ft)_4971*- 4978"
Qas: Initial open flow__Co-mingled MCF/d Oil: Initial open fiow___0 Bbl/d

Final open flow, Co-mingled MCF/4 Oil: Final open flow __0 Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initial and final testsNA___ Hours

Static rock Pressure Co-mingfed psig (surface pressure) after Hours
Third Producing formation_2* & 3 Riley ___Pey zoue depth () 4060° - 4066*

Gas: Initial open flow__Co-mingled MCFA Oil: Initial opent flow__0 Bbl/d
Final open flow Co-mingled MCF/d Oil: Final open flow ___ 0 Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initia) and final testsNA___ Hours

Static rock Pressure____ Co-mingled paig (surface pressure) afler Hours

Fourth Producing formatlon_Balltown A & B Pey zone depth (f) 3065"-3146"
Gas: Initial open flow__Co-mingled MCE/d Oil: Initial open flow, g Bblid

Final open flow. Co-mingled _MCE/d Oil: Finat open flow Bbl/d
Time of open flow between initial and final teclsNA__ers

Static rook Pressure_Co-mingled psig (surface presmure) after _ Hours
Fifth Producing formation Bayard __Pay zone depth (ft) = '

Gas: Initial open flow__Co-mingled MCF/d Oil: Initial open flow__0 Bbl/id
Final open flow Co-mingled MCEF/d Oil: Final open flow __ 9 Bbl/d

Time of open flow between initial and final heshm_ﬂwrs
Static rock Pressurs____Co-mingled psig {surface pressure) after Hours

NOTE: ON BACK OF THIS FORM PUT THE FOLLOWING: 1). DETAILS OF PERFORATED
INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR § MIA TING, PHYBICAL CHANGE, BTC. 2). THE WELL
LOG WHICH IS A SYSTEMM

INCLUDING COAL BNCO!

HORE,

., A
Date: Z—l’i-e?

OLOGICAL RECORD OF ALL FORMATIONS,

4709101067

Samuel D. Dignally signed by Samue!
Ward ” %?‘;6?023.03.08 121554

04/07/2023



2113/07

Perfed 3% Elk 5258'- 5261" (9 shots), 5290 - 5296’ (9 shots), BD 35104, 300 sks 20/40, 283,000 scf N,

Perfed 2™ Elk 4917'- 4934° (9 shots), 4976" - 4978" (6 shots). BD 56004, 352 sk 20/40. 395,000 scf N; - Foam Frac.

Porfed 2™ & 3" Riley 4060° - 4063 {6 shota), 4153" - 4156’ (6 shots), 4164° ~ 4166° (4 shots). BD 3485#,
401 sks 20/40. 413,289 scf N; - Foam: Frac,

Perfed Balltown A & B 3065 - 3068” (6 shots), 3084* - 3088" (8 shots), 3143* - 3146’ (6 shots). BD 33324,
500 sks 20/40. 494,138 gcf N, - Foam Frac.

Perfed Bayard 2494 - 2498° (12 shots), 2500’ - 2503’ (9 shots). BD 36B5#, 504 sk 20/40. 375,550 acf'N; - Foam Fral

ROCK DESCRIPTION

TOPDEPTH  BOTTOM DEPTH NOTES
0 7

#*FW @ 550"

GAS SHOW @ 2454' TSTM

GAS SHOW @ 4062' TSTM
GAS SHOW @4155" TSTM

OAS SHOW @ 4545* TSTM

GAS SHOW @ 4976" TSTM

b e ey e e rwies E de e T -

OAS SHOW @ 5265° TSTM
™

oo 09101067

Samuel D.

\Ward ||

Dighatty ssgrec bry Sarwsel . Waed [
Digte;: 267308 08 131601 J560"

04/07/2023



4709101067

WW-4A 1) Date: March 7, 2023
Revised 6-07 2) Operator's Well Number
Baker #1
3) API Well No.: 47 - 91 - 01067
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F LICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Bradley Dean Baker (Life) Name CoalQuest Development, LLC
Address 197 Thomas Farm Road Address 100 Tygart Drive
Thornton, Wesl Virginla 26440 Grallon, Wes! Virginla 26354
(b) Name Cralg Monroe Baker (Fee) (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address 197 Thomas Farm Road Name
Thornlon, West Virginla 26440 Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector Sam Ward (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address P.O. Box 2327 Name
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Address

Telephone (304) 389-7663

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (swrveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-G.

“The reason you reccived these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which arc summarized in the instructions on (he reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take natice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginin Department of Environmental
Protection, with respeet to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copics of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certificd mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
cerlain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator Diversified Production LLC

By: Austin Suller _f/“d:&i__,/ﬁ/{péf?t_,

Its: Assel Re!lremenl Manager
Address 414 Summer Slreet

Charleston, Wesl Virginla 25301
Telephone (304) 643-6088

NOTARY PUGLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

)
Sulﬁ?lbed wd swo(g? me tlus 7”" day of March, 2023

*L (A

A
Notary Publg

My Commission Expires \\ ) o nt, /8, 20271
' [

wcqmmhusm'“b" i, 20
0Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil nud Gas processes your personal information, such as name, nddress and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State ngencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or ns needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requivements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will approprintely secure your personal information, If you have any questions about our use of your personal

information, please contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov.

04/07/2023
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A Subsidiary of

ARCH

RESCURCES

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

March 7, 2023

Bradley Dean Baker (Life)
Craig Monroe Baker (Fee)

197 Thomas Farm Road
Thornton, West Virginia 26440

‘Re: Plugging Permit — API # 47-91-01067 - Well No. Baker #1
Plugging Permit — API # 47-91-1070 — Well No. Baker #4

Dear Mr. Baker:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection - Office
of Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit application for the above
referenced wells that ICG Tygart Valley, LLC plans to submit on behalf of Diversified
Production LLC to the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit applications, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair{@archrsc.com,

Sincerely,

A/ |-

Greg Nair
Manager Surface Mine Planning

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7021 1970 0000 0908 4154
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

04/07/2023



7021 1970 0OOO 0908 4154

470910106/

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

Cerlified Mall Fee

s 445
|Exira Services & Fees (choeck box, 2ddj inte)

) Return Recelpl (hardcopy) L
[CJRetuin Recaipt (electronic) — — lﬁ ark

[[J Cortified Mail Rastricted Delvery _—

] Aduit Signature Required

[ Adult Signaturo Restricted Dolivery
Postage

z

Total Postage and ©

MY
——_—i‘alnP T Bradley Dean

Craig Monroe Baker
—— 197 Thomas Farm Road
Ty Siate, 2% ornton, West Virginia 26440

PS Form 3800, AW

[Sirgai and Apl. Wo.

04/07/2023



WW-4B API No. 4 27&1-91061 0 1 O 6 /

Farm Name Lois Baker

Well No.  Baker#1

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X/ owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: _ 3 \"1 ! 2023 CoaiQuest Development;1LC

By: Greg Nair %&/ -~

jts Power of Attornaey |

04/07/2023



470910106/

POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: Jan 2023
Expires: December 31, 2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmemtal reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this insirument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly avthorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: ? (/(_, )

Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary

04/07/2023



4709101067/
WWw-9

(5/16) APl Number 47 - H091 - °E7
Operator's Well No._Baker i1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Opcrmor Name Diversified Resources, Inc. OP Code
Watershed (HUC 10) Tributary of Glade Run of Sandy Creek Quadiangle Thornton (638)

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? — Yes I I No

Will a pit beused? Yes | | No .J

I s0, please describe anticipated pil waste: NIA

Will a syntheticliner be used in the pit? Yes | | No . If so,what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes: SDW 3/8/2023
~ Land Application (if sclected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
Reuse (at API Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW -9 for disposallocation)
B Other (Bxplain Tanks - See allached letler

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, cle, freshwater

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, cte,

Additives to be used in diilling medium? _ Benlonite, Bicarbonate or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc._removed offisite

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

Landfill orofisite name/permit number? _ICC Tygert Valley, LLC - Permit No. 0-2017-06

Permittce shall provide written notice to the Office of Qil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where il was properly disposed.

1 certify thatl understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. 1 understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

1 certify under penally of law that 1 have personally examined and am familiar with the information submilled on (his
application form and all attachments thereto and that,basedonmy inquiry of thoseindividuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penaltics for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature ( ] ,{,Ld./[ \Jdété\—

Company Official (Typed Name)_Austin Suller

Company Official Title  Asset Retirement Manager

Sub@d sworn before me this 74‘:‘,] day of March ,2023

" 6&—& b/ WZ/JO@)\_J Notary Publ

My commission expires @kt 'Dé ) / g ] 2&&7
1

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Sancva L Mosses
2001 Jpan N, Juksn, WY 25579
My Commasen Expres Stplember 18, 207)




4709101067

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this ' sl day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Public, Notary Ssal
State of Missouri
Frankiin County
Commission # 03385705

v Commission Expires 11.08-2024 |
My Commission Expires:-,l 1 J E/ B 09:‘{

Noftary Public

04/07/2023



Form WW-9

470910106/

Operator's Well No._Baker #1

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Prevegetation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acreorto cotrect to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 900 Ibs/acre

Mulch_Hay Bales Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) of the pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocapied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by

Comments:

Digitally signed by Samual 0.
ISamuel D. Ward || war i ¥

Date: 2023.05.08 12:18:32 -0500'

1] OOG Inspector

Date

Field Reviewed?

{ ) Yes

( Iz | YNo

3/8/23

04/07/2023



DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTIONLLE7 091010 ¢ 7

414 SUMMER STREET, CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

March 7, 2023

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Qil and Gas

601 — 57" Street, S.E,

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request,
Diversified Production LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste
Discharge Application), Diversified Production LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use
mud tanks to contain all drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next
well to be plugged or to ICG Tygart Valley, LLC LLC DEP impoundment facilities 0201706 or to
an approved facility that can handle the material.

Sincerely,

Austin Sutler
Asset Retirement Manager

Digitally signed by
Samuel D. Samuel D. Ward Il
Date: 2023.03.08
\Ward Il 131653 -05'00

04/07/2023
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LATITUDE: ____ 39°18'36°
LONGITUDE: __78°5¢48"
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _Tribulary of Glade Run of Sandy Creek
NEAREST TOWN: Thomion
OPERATOR'S WELL NO. _Baker#t DRAWN
AP WELL NO. e B . .ps
&7 - 091 — 01067 Te]  Diversified Resources, Inc.
STATE COUNTY PERMIT P.0. Box 6070, Charleston, WV 25362
REVISED
DATE[ BY
WELL TYPE: OIL _____GAS_X__ LIQUID INJECTION._ WASTE DISPOSAL
N S 2IRTON 1A% A HED T s —
2 LL = -
e API WELL NO. 47-001-01067
RANGLE _Themien 7172
SURFACE OWNER: Bradioy Dean Baker (LIFE] and Craia Monroe B ACREAGE Trar®0i Baker #1
Bradley Oean Boker (LIFEJend A
OlL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER & LEASE ACREAGE LOCATION MAP
LEASEND. . _
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X CONVERT.____DRILL DEEPER ______REDRILL _____
FRACTURE OR STIMULATE X PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION Knolisville District Taylor Counly
OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) APPROVED | 7 :
PLUG AND ABANDON.__X__ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG DATE] BY
TARGET FORMATION_Devonian Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH _5930° TOPOGRAPHIC Scale: Fila No.: Sheet No.:
WELL OPERATOR ___Dwersiied Resources, inc._ DESIGNATED AGENT _Ausfin Sufler CONTOUR N 47-001-04067
ADDRESS _P.0. Box 8070, Charloston. WiV 25382 ADDRESS _P.O. Box 6075, Charlesion, WV 75362 INTERVAL = 20' 1"=2000" e 1of1
Path | VOL1/DWGTYG VALhELYITYG #1 PERMITS/U-2004-




4709101067

WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

-091- Baker #1
API:47 091-01067 WELL NO.: aker

FARM NAME; -O'S Baker

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: Diversified Resources, Inc.

couNTy: 1aYlor pisTRICT; etterman
QUADRANGLE: | hornton
Bradley Dean Baker (Life) and Craig Monroe Baker (Fee)
SURFACE OWNER:
Bradley Dean Baker (Life) and Cralg Monroe Baker (Fee)
ROYALTY OWNER:
UTM GPS NORTHING: 4352139
UTM GPS EASTING: 593867 GPS ELEVATION: 1696.17

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters

3. Data Collection Method:

Survey grade GPS _ X : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential %
Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential

4, Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

(-: o ,: ij:/ —%:Cf Plugglng Asset Manager March 7, 2023
Signature Title Date

04/07/2023



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER 4709101067

Operator’s Well

Number Baker #1

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas. )

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Qil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57tk St SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Ti imits and methods for filing co en The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing, Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator's name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as gketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil evosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

VoL 'ARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
T hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
aobjection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date

Signature Date

04/07/2023



4/5/23, 9:32 AM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permits issued 4709101067 4709101070

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permits issued 4709101067 4709101070

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Wed, Apr 5, 2023 at 9:32 AM
To: "Duckworth, Charles" <cduckworth@archrsc.com>, Samuel D Ward <samuel.d.ward@wv.gov>,
ckinsey@wvassessor.com

To whom it may concern, plugging permits have been issued for 4709101067 4709101070.

James Kennedy

WVDEP OOG

4 attachments

ﬂ ir-8 4709101067.pdf
12K

ﬂ 4709101070.pdf
3537K

ﬂ ir-8 4709101070.pdf
120K

ﬂ 4709101067.pdf
3378K

04/07/2023

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a86d95e947 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-4327326416323154198&simpl=msg-a:r-24176659460811...
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=187519eb1f0f37a7&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=f_lg3qab742&safe=1&zw
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